The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission Prince George's County Planning Department Development Review Division 301-952-3530



Note: Staff reports can be accessed at www.mncppc.org/pgco/planning/plan.htm.

# Departure from Sign Design Standards No. 631

Application	General Data	
Project Name:	Date Accepted:	1/18/06
Shell (Central Avenue)	Planning Board Action Limit:	N/A
	Plan Acreage:	0.51
Location:	Zone:	I-1
Southwest corner of Central Avenue and Ritchie Road, known as 8301 Central Avenue.  Applicant/Address: Shell Oil Company P.O. Box 2099 Houston, Texas 77252	Dwelling Units:	N/A
	Square Footage:	2,130 sq.ft.
	Planning Area:	75A
	Tier:	Developed
	Council District:	06
	Municipality:	N/A
	200-Scale Base Map:	201SE07

Purpose of Application	Notice Dates	
Location of freestanding sign less than 10 feet fro street line	Adjoining Property Owners Previous Parties of Record Registered Associations: (CB-12-2003)	5
	Sign(s) Posted on Site and Notice of Hearing Mailed: 04/04/0	)6

Staff Recommendation		Staff Reviewer: Ken	Staff Reviewer: Kendra Wright	
APPROVAL	APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS	DISAPPROVAL	DISCUSSION	
	X			

#### **TECHNICAL STAFF REPORT:**

TO: The Prince George's County Planning Board

VIA: Jimi Jones, Acting Zoning Supervisor

FROM: Kendra Wright, Senior Planner

SUBJECT: Departure from Sign Design Standards Application No. 631

REQUEST: Departures from setback of a freestanding sign being less than 10 feet from the

street line.

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

#### NOTE:

The Planning Board has scheduled this application for a public hearing on the agenda date indicated above. The Planning Board also encourages all interested persons to request to become a person of record in this application. Requests to become a person of record should be made in writing and addressed to the Development Review Division at the address indicated above. Please call 301-952-3530 for additional information.

#### **FINDINGS:**

A. **Location and Field Inspection**: The site is located at the southwest quadrant of Ritchie Road and MD 214 (Central Avenue) and is known as 8301 Central Avenue, Capitol Heights, Maryland. The site comprises approximately 0.51± acre and is improved with a gas station constructed in 1966. A one-story building houses a gas station with three service bays. The site has 202± feet of frontage on Central Avenue, which it accesses via a pair of 35.8-foot and 41.2-foot-wide driveways. Along Ritchie Road, the site has 86± feet of frontage, with one 29.8-foot-wide entrance drive.

There is an associated parking area along Ritchie Road with three spaces and another parking area on the east side of the property (seven spaces).

## B. **Development Data Summary**:

	EXISTING	PROPOSED
Use(s)	Full Service Gas Station	Full Service Gas Station
	(3 bays)	(3 bays)
Acreage	$0.51\pm$	$0.51\pm$
Square Footage/GFA	2,130	2,130
Freestanding Sign Area	34 square feet	56.21 square feet

- C. **History**: A gas station was first established at this site in 1966. The applicant assumes that the sign was also erected at this time. They do not have evidence that a valid sign permit has been issued. According to the applicant, since the Prince George's County permit system only goes back to 1998, they are unable to retrieve permit-related information prior to this date. In 2002 there was a freestanding sign permit applied for; however, the permit was never issued. The sign permit, which was applied for but never issued, is Permit #6589-2002-0. In 1989, the applicant sought and received variances for a waiver of the ten-foot landscape strip requirements and an eight-foot reduction in the25-foot gasoline pump setback requirement. The 1986 Sectional Map Amendment for Suitland-District Heights and Vicinity, Planning Areas 75A and 75B placed the property in the Industrial Zone.
- D. **Master Plan Recommendation**: The 1986 Sectional Map Amendment retained industrial use for the property. The 2002 General Plan places the site in the Developed Tier. The vision for the Developed Tier is a network of sustainable, transit-supporting, mixed-use, pedestrian-oriented, medium- to high-density neighborhoods.
- E. **Request**: The applicant seeks departures of 3.4 feet and 3.2 feet from the ten-foot setback from the street line to allow a new freestanding sign at the corner of Central Avenue and Ritchie Road. The new sign will replace non-permitted signs that currently occupy the location.

### F. Surrounding Uses:

The property is surrounded by the following uses:

North—WMATA property including parking lot

South—Industrial building zoned I-1

East—McDonald's

West—Taco Bell/KFC drive thru restaurant

## G. **Sign Requirements:**

1. Section 27-614(d)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance allows one freestanding sign for a property with street frontage of 40 to 1,100 feet, and one additional sign is permitted for each additional 1,000 feet or fraction thereof.

The subject property has 288.04 linear feet of street frontage on Central Avenue and Ritchie Road. Therefore, the site is allowed one freestanding sign. There are two existing signs related to Shell and one advertising sign on the property; no additional freestanding sign is proposed. The applicant has not provided valid permits for either of the signs. However, the proposal seeks to replace the existing freestanding sign. All illegal signs must be removed from the property.

2. Section 27-614(a)(4) requires that freestanding signs shall be located at least 10 feet behind the ultimate right-of-way line.

The site plan shows one existing sign with a setback of 6.6 feet from the streetline for Ritchie Road and 6.8 feet for Central Avenue. The applicant has requested a departure from the ten-foot setback requirement, so that they can replace the existing signs with one new sign in the same location. The location of the existing signs is the only available site due to the existing storage tanks that are located below the surface at the ten-foot setback.

3. Section 27-614(b)(1) specifies that the maximum height of signs in the C-S-C Zone shall be 25 feet, measured from the finished grade at the base of the sign to the top of the sign.

The property is located in the I-1 Zone. Therefore this requirement does not apply.

4. Section 27-614(c)(3)(A) provides that in all Commercial Zones (except the C-O Zone) and all Industrial Zones (except the I-3 Zone), the area of the freestanding sign shall be not more than one (1) square foot for each (4) linear feet of street frontage, to a maximum of two hundred (200) square feet for each sign, if the building is not located in an integrated shopping center, other commercial center with three (3) or more businesses served by common and immediate off-street parking and loading facilities, industrial center, or office building complex. The street frontage shall be measured on the property occupied by the center or complex associated with the sign.

The applicant is proposing a total area of 56.21 square feet for the proposed sign. With 288.04 linear feet of street frontage, the property is allowed one sign with an area of 72.01 square-feet. The proposed sign is in conformance with this requirement. No departure is necessary. Staff notes that there are signs on the property that do not have permits. All illegal signs must be removed.

5. **Section 27-589** of the Zoning Ordinance contains the following purposes for regulating signs:

- (1) To promote the health, safety, and welfare of the present and future inhabitants of the Regional District.
- (2) To encourage and protect the appropriate use of land, buildings, and structures.
- (3) To regulate unsightly and detrimental signs which could depreciate the value of property and discourage quality development in the Regional District.
- (4) To regulate signs which are a hazard to safe motor-vehicle operation.
- (5) To eliminate structurally unsafe signs which endanger a building, structure, or the public.
- (6) To prevent the proliferation of signs that could detract from the scenic qualities of the landscape or the attractiveness of development.
- (7) To control the location and size of signs, so as to provide for adequate identification and advertisement in a manner that is compatible with land uses in the Regional District.

#### H. Required Findings:

- (A) Section 27-239.01(b)(9) of the Zoning Ordinance provides that in order for the Planning Board to grant the departure, it shall make the following findings:
  - 1. The purposes of this Subtitle will be equally well or better served by the applicant's proposal.

In general, the purposes of the sign ordinance are to regulate unsightly and hazardous signs, to provide adequate identification and advertisement, to promote the general welfare of the residents of the county, and to foster the appropriate use of land, buildings and structures. In this instance, the facts establish that granting the requested departures will not jeopardize these purposes.

The applicant contends that the site is restricted to the location of the proposed sign due to underground storage tanks and a Phase II Vapor Recovery System located next to the signs. The proposed modifications of freestanding signage are a part of a "national reimaging project".

Although the applicant is unable to produce valid sign permits for the existing signs, the location has not served as a detriment to the residents of the county. Staff notes that the applicant is proposing signage in accordance with the sign regulations which better serve the purposes of this Subtitle.

2. The departure is the minimum necessary, given the specific circumstances of the request.

The applicant refers to the "uniqueness of the site." A site visit revealed the site

is relatively small in size and fully developed. The footers for a 25-foot sign must be approximately 7 feet 9 inches underground, and the storage tanks are usually 3 feet under grade. Also, there is a Phase II Vapor Recovery System currently located next to the existing sign. In order to relocate the sign, it would be necessary to relocate the underground tanks and the vapor system. Therefore, the departures are the minimum necessary given the specific circumstances of the property.

The site visit also revealed that parking is located above the storage tanks near the corner island. This parking shall be prohibited.

# 3. The departure is necessary in order to alleviate circumstances that are unique to the site or prevalent in areas of the county developed prior to November 29, 1949.

The departure is necessary to alleviate circumstances that are unique to the property. Although this property was not developed prior to 1949, it is an old property. The .51-acre property has been in use as a gas station for nearly 40 years. In order to bring the property in compliance with zoning standards of the time, in 1989, the applicant sought and received variances for a waiver of the tenfoot landscape strip requirements and an eight-foot reduction in the 25-foot gasoline pump setback requirement. The applicant is now attempting to improve the site in a manner compatible with the unique features of the site. These features include underground storage tanks and a Phase II Vapor Recovery System.

# 3. The departure will not impair the visual quality or integrity of the site or of the surrounding neighborhood.

The departures will not impair the visual, functional and environmental integrity of the site and surrounding area. The proposed freestanding sign on the property will enhance the visual quality of the property and the immediate area. In accordance with the recommendation of the urban design section, accent plantings shall be located at the base of the sign.

#### **CONCLUSION:**

Based on the preceding analysis and findings, it is recommended that DSDS-631 be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. All illegal signs shall be removed.
- 2. Parking along the corner island shall be prohibited.
- 3. Accent plantings shall be located at the base of the sign.
- 4. A standard letter of exemption is required prior to issuance of permit.
- 5. The site plan shall be revised to show the underground storage tanks and Phase II Vapor Recovery System.